The impact of these economic variables on the ECL is determined by performing statistical regression
analysis in order to understand the way how changes in these variables historically impacted default
rates. Having performed this analysis, management believes that such forward-looking information
does not significantly affect the amount of ECLs recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

MARKET RISK

The Group is exposed to market risks through its holding the trading portfolio of bonds. The market
risk management is aimed to keep the level of market risk assumed by the Group in accordance with
the Group’s strategy. The Group manages its market risks both on a portfolio and individual basis.
The most commonly used tools are VAR (value at risk) and stop-loss limits, which are set by the Group’s
risk appetite and Group’s portfolio investment guidelines approved by the BOD.

An analysis of the sensitivity of changes in the fair value of financial instruments at fair value through
other comprehensive income due to changes in the interest rates, based on positions existing
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and a simplified scenario of a 100 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all
yield curves, is as follows:

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

As of December 31, 2023 As of December 31, 2024

100 bp rise of interest rate (95) (101)

100 bp fall of interest rate 95 101

125Company Overview   Strategic Review   Financial Review   Corporate Governance   Financial Statements/ Annual Report 2024

25  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise receivables from sale of QIWI JSC, loans
receivable, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, cash and cash equivalents,
long- and short-term debt instruments. The Group has various financial assets and liabilities which
arise directly from its operations. During the reporting period, the Group did not undertake trading
in financial instruments.

The fair value of the Group’s financial instruments as of December 31, 2024 is presented by type